

No. 24-1431

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JESSE SUTHERLAND,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PETERSON'S OIL SERVICE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney
First Circuit Bar #1176554

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2549
Jeremy.Horowitz@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The district court erred in analyzing Sutherland’s disparate treatment claims.....	7
A. The district court erred in determining that Sutherland could not establish he was disabled.....	9
1. Substantially limiting impairment	10
2. Record of such an impairment.....	17
3. Regarded as having such an impairment.....	18
B. The district court erred in holding that no reasonable jury could find that Sutherland was able to perform the essential functions of his job, with or without a reasonable accommodation.	19
II. For purposes of Sutherland’s reasonable accommodation claim, a jury could have found Sutherland sufficiently requested a reasonable accommodation.....	26
III. The district court erred in dismissing Sutherland’s retaliation claim as duplicative of his failure-to-accommodate claim.....	30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ballard v. Rubin</i> , 284 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Calero-Cerezo v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22, 23, 28, 32
<i>Carreras v. Sajo, García & Partners</i> , 596 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010)	31
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Enica v. Principi</i> , 544 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freadman v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007)	27, 30, 31
<i>García-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Gelabert-Ladenheim v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Jones v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6, 33
<i>Katz v. City Metal Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Kelley v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2013)	31

<i>Lang v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 813 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	12
<i>Mancini v. City of Providence</i> , 909 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marinelli v. City of Erie</i> , 216 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	31
<i>Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 814 F.3d 581 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Ortiz-Martínez v. Fresenius Health Partners, PR, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 599 (1st Cir. 2017)	28, 30
<i>Ramos-Echevarría v. Pichis, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2011)	9, 17
<i>Sarkisian v. Austin Preparatory Sch.</i> , 85 F.4th 670 (1st Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Soileau v. Guilford of Me., Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997)	31, 33
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27, 29
<i>Tobin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	13
<i>Trahan v. Wayfair Me., LLC</i> , 957 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2020)	22, 25

<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	22
<i>Valle-Arce v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 651 F.3d 190 (1st Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Wright v. CompUSA, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2003)	31

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)-(C)	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(B).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	27, 30
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	30
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553.....	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 12101 note (a)(7)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101 note (b)(4)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101 note (b)(5)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12101 note (b)(6)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12205a	12

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(g)(2)	10
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(i)(2)	12
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ii).....	13, 16
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(v).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(k)(1)	17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(k)(2)	17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(l)(1)	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(2)(ii)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3)	28, 29, 30
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(j)(1)(ix)	14, 16
EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, No. 915.002, 2002 WL 31994335 (Oct. 17, 2002)	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
